SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Commerce, Consumer Protection and International Affairs to Reengrossed House Bill No. 803 by Representative Gadberry

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, change "Part IV-B" to "Part IV-C"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 6, after "R.S. 40:" insert "1730.28(A)(3)(g) and"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 1, line 7, change "Part IV-B" to "Part IV-C" and after "Chapter 8" delete the comma
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, line 13, change "Part IV-B" to "Part IV-C"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 3, delete lines 13 through 24 and insert:
- 12 "(1) The president of the Louisiana Home Builders Association (LHBA) or his designee.
- 14 (2) The president of the Building Officials Association of Louisiana, Inc., or his designee.
- 16 (3) The president of AIA Louisiana or his designee.
- 17 (4) The president of the New Orleans ASHRAE Chapter or his designee.
- 18 (5) The president of the Apartment Association of Louisiana, Inc. or his designee.
- 19 (6) The president of the Greater New Orleans Housing Alliance or his designee.
- 20 (7) The chairman of the Associated Builders and Contractors of Louisiana or his designee.
- 22 (8) The general president of the Laborers' International Union of North America or his designee.
- 24 (9) The state president of the HVACR Association of Louisiana or his designee.
- 25 (10) The president of the Louisiana Associated General Contractors, Inc., or his designee.
- 27 (11) The chairman of the Louisiana Chemical Association or his designee.
- 28 (12) The president of the Louisiana REALTORS or his designee.
- 29 (13) A designee of the Southeast Louisiana Coalition of the Air Conditioning
- Industry who is a RESNET HERS rater designated by the president of the Southeast
- Louisiana Coalition of the Air Conditioning Industry."
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 3, delete lines 27 and 28 and on page 4, delete lines 1 through 5 and insert:
- "(1) The secretary of the Department of Natural Resources or his designee.
- 35 (2) The director of the facilities planning and control department, division of administration, or his designee.
- 37 (3) The chairman of the Technical Committee of the Louisiana State Uniform
- 38 Construction Code Council, Department of Public Safety and Corrections, or his
- designee.

- 1 <u>C. The names of the members chosen or designated as provided in Subsections A</u> and B of this Section shall be submitted to the chairman of the council on or before
- 3 August 1, 2022."
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 5 On page 4, delete lines 6 through 9 and insert the following:
- 6 "D. The commission shall cease to exist and have no authority upon the adoption of
- 7 the 2021 International Energy Conservation Code as provided by R.S. 40:1730.28(7)
- 8 pursuant to the council's authority to promulgate rules in accordance with the
- 9 Administrative Procedure Act, R.S. 49:950 et seq."
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 5, delete lines 8 through 10
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 13 On page 5, line 11, change "(4)" to "(3)"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 15 On page 9, line 13, delete "R.S. 40:1730.46" and insert "R.S. 40:1730.28(A)(3)(g) and
- 16 1730.46"